PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Playtex Products, LLC	01/04/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Playtex Products, LLC	
Street Address:	6 Research Drive	
City:	Shelton	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06484	

Name:	Graham Packaging Company, L.P.	
Street Address:	2401 Pleasent Valley Road	
City:	York	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17402	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	29315107	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)327-6401

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-327-4500
Email: docketing@ogrp.com

Correspondent Name: Ohlandt, Greeley, Ruggiero & Perle LLP

Address Line 1: One Landmark Square

Address Line 2: 10th Floor

Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 460.2503USD

501076471 PATENT REEL: 023850 FRAME: 0649

29315107

CH \$40.00

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles N.J. Ruggiero
Total Attachments: 2 source=4602503USD#page1.tif source=4602503USD#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 023850 FRAME: 0650

CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Playtex Products, LLC, a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 6 Research Drive, Shelton, Connecticut 06484 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the owner of inventions pertaining to US Patent Application Serial No.: 29/315,107 filed on May 27, 2009 for BOTTLE.; and

WHEREAS, Playtex Products, LLC, a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 6 Research Drive, Shelton, Connecticut 06484 AND Graham Packaging Company, L.P., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 2401 Pleasant Valley Road, York, Pennsylvania 17402 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignees"), wishes to each acquire 50% of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, as well as to the Patents and Patent Applications and all other corresponding foreign patent rights;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable and legally sufficient considerations, receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor sells, assigns and transfers to Assignees, its successors and assigns, each 50% of the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the Patents and Patent Applications for the full term of any Letters Patent which issues therefrom;

The Assignor also sells, assigns and transfers to Assignees each 50% of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and application for Letters Patent and Letters Patent therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including 50% each of all rights under the International Convention. The Assignor further authorizes Assignees to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in the name of the inventors who have previously assigned this right and this invention to Assignor, and to claim the priority of the filing date of the United States Application under the provisions of the International Convention;

The Assignor further agrees, for itself and its legal representatives, it will assist or direct the inventors to assist Assignees in the prosecution before the United States Patent Office and the Federal Courts of this application, and other applications for Letters Patent including renewals, continuations, continuation-in-parts, divisions, reissues and substitutions, that the Assignees elect to make covering the invention. The Assignor vests in Assignees like 50% each exclusive title in and to all such other applications and Letters Patent. The Assignor will execute or direct the inventors to execute and deliver to Assignees any documents which may be requested by Assignees to carry out the terms of this Assignment; and

PATENT REEL: 023850 FRAME: 0651

RECORDED: 01/26/2010

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is authorized and requested to issue Letters Patent of the United States to Assignees. The Assignor also authorizes and requests the equivalent authorities in foreign countries to issue the patents of foreign countries to Assignees.

•

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assig	2170	day of	
	2010		e e
		••	
, ,		Playtex	Products, LLC
	ī	ву:	AHT)
	•	Name:	Muhael A. Antista Envor Patent Coursel + Asst. Se
		Vitie: S	enior Patent Counsel + Asst. Se
		•	
STATE OF CONNECTICAT))		
COUNTY OF FAIR FIELD)		
Sworn to and subscribed before	e me this	4 41	day of
JANUARY	, 20	0)94.10	
<i>'</i>			/
		Einu	u Hommock
	•		Notary Public
		• • •	
		. ELN	Tire Hammock

PATENT

REEL: 023850 FRAME: 0652

Notary Public - State of Connecticut MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAR. 31, 2011